

Nos. 11-1688 & 11-1776

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PESSOA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; in July 2008, the Company’s employees vote for union representation.....	4
B. On September 30, 2008, Membrino attends a union meeting where he informs the Union that the Company is not paying employees for travel time; on October 1, President Pessoa asks employee Moltz if Membrino had attended the union meeting; on October 13, Pessoa discusses the union meeting with Membrino.....	6
C. On October 17, 2008, the Company directs Membrino to leave his company truck at its route 231 jobsite instead of the Company’s headquarters.....	9
D. On October 23, 2008, the Company discharges Membrino	10
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by creating the impression that it was surveilling employee Membrino’s union activity, and Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by changing the truck use policy, and discharging him. .	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. The Company unlawfully created the impression that Membrino’s union activities were under surveillance.....	21
B. The Company unlawfully changed Membrino’s terms and conditions Of employment, discharged him in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act	26
1. An employer violates the Act by taking adverse action against an employee for his union activity.....	26
2. The Board reasonably found that the Company had an unlawful motive in taking the adverse actions against Membrino based on the company’s knowledge of his union activity, the timing of its actions, and its disparate treatment of Membrino relative to other employees	28
3. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to show by a preponderance of the evidence that it would have taken the adverse actions against Membrino, even absent his union activity.....	36
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing a new policy under which employees Membrino and Cappetta could no longer use a company vehicle to drive to and from a company jobsite ..	43
Conclusion	47
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>APX, Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 540 U.S. 60 (2008)	25
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Filler Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 376 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	45,46
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	44
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995).....	26,27,29
<i>Great Chinese American Sewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 578 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1978).....	40
<i>LB&B Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 232 F. App’x 270 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992).....	25
<i>Medco Sec. Locks v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport., Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16, 22
<i>NLRB v. Air Prod. & Chem., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983).....	16,43
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Delta Gas, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575	25
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23,25,27
<i>NLRB v. Hale Container Line</i> , 943 F.2d 394 (4th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Empls. & Rest. Empls. Int’l Union, Local 26, AFL-CIO</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006)	40
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	44
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 179 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23,24,25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	27
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	16,39
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville, Inc.</i> , 24 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	27,43
<i>NLRB v. S.S. Logan Packing Co.</i> , 386 F.2d 562 (4th Cir. 1967)	23
<i>NLRB v. Tamper, Inc.</i> , 522 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	26,27,36
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977)	40
<i>NLRB v. White Oak Manor</i> , 452 F. App'x, 374 (4th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>RCN Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 295 (2001)	30
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>TNT Logistics of North America Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United Charter Serv., Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 150 (1992).....	24
<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 336 NLR 1134 (2001).....	45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	16
<i>USF Red Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26,27,32
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15,16,26,27

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 15,20,21,23,25,34
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,3,4,14,17,19,20,21,22,23,25,26,28,45
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2,3,14,17,20,21,26,28
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2,4,14,16,19,43,44,45
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))25
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....44
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2
